ORDINANCE NO. 248 ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN PROPERTY ABUTTING THE CITY OF ANOKA, TO THE CITY OF ANOKA The City Commission of the City of Anoka do ordain: Pursuant to a proper and sufficient petition by SECTION 1. the owner of a tract, piece and parcel of land abutting the City of Anoka, Minnesota, and described as follows, to-wit: the railroad right-of-way as same now crosses said tract; thence running North Two(2) rods to the place of beginning; thence North Thirty-two (32) rods; thence East Twenty (20) in the County of Anoka, State of Minnesota.

Commencing at the Southeast corner of the West twenty-three (23) acres of all that part of the East half (E2) of the Southeast quarter (SE_4^{2}) of Section Six (6), Township Thirty-one (31), Range Twenty-four (24), lying on the Southerly side of

rods; thence South Thirty-two (32) rods; thence West Twenty (20) rods to the point of commencement, all of said land being

to have said property annexed to the City of Anoka, said tract, piece and parcel of land is hereby declared an addition to the City of Anoka.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect after its passage and publication according to law.

Passed this 6th day of October, 1952.

1st Reading: September 29, 1952.

2nd Reading: October 6, 1952.

Published: October 10, 1952.

s/R. B. EHLEN

May or

ATTEST:

/s/ C. RUDOLF JOHNSON C. Rudolf Johnson, City Clerk

> I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of an ordinance adopted by the Commission of the City of Anoka, Minnesota, at a regular meeting held on Monday, October 6, 1952, at 7:30 o'clock P.M.

STAIL OF MINNES MEPAREMENT OF STATE WILED CCT 1 1 1952

mes. Virginia Holice

11830

#11830

DATE OF MINNE DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED CCT 11 1952

mrs. Virginia Holar